

Docket No. 10-15326

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VAN A. PENA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY MEEKER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Jury Verdict in the United States  
District Court  
for the Northern District of California

No. C 00-4009 CW  
The Honorable Claudia Wilken, Judge

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA  
FIEL TIGNO  
SUPERVISING DEPUTY ATTY. GENERAL  
TERRY SENNE (SBN 104887)  
ROBERT ANDREW HARKNESS (SBN 66117)  
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
1515 CLAY STREET, 20TH FLOOR  
P.O. BOX 70550  
OAKLAND, CA 94612-0550  
TELEPHONE: (510) 622-2118  
FAX: (510) 622-2270  
EMAIL: TERRY.SENNE@DOJ.CA.GOV  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND  
APPELLEE JUDITH BJORN DAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. Jurisdiction.....	1
II. Statement Of The Case.....	1
III. Statement Of The Issues .....	3
I. Summary Judgment Ruling.....	3
A. Did the district court properly determine that a physician reporting possible medication errors to his supervisor and asking her to check the medical record was acting pursuant to his official duties?.....	3
B. Did the district court properly adjudicate a claim of retaliation for protected speech when there was no evidence that the defendant was aware of that speech or was hostile to it? .....	3
II. Evidentiary Rulings.....	3
A. Did The District Court Properly Exclude A Third Party’s Alleged Hearsay Statement When There Is No Evidence That Defendant Was Ever Made Aware Of That Statement?.....	3
B. Did The District Court Properly Refuse Admission Into Evidence Of A Series Of Sensational Newspaper Articles When There Is No Evidence That Defendant Ever Read The Articles?.....	3
III. Jury Instructions.....	3
A. Did The District Court Properly Refuse To Give A Jury Instruction That Would Have Falsely Implied That A Physician Can Override A Patient’s Choice For End-of-Life Care?.....	3

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Did The District Court Properly Refuse To Give A Jury Instruction That Constituted Argument To The Jury?....	3
IV. Addendum To Brief.....	4
V. Statement Of Facts.....	4
VI. Summary Of Argument .....	10
VII. Argument.....	13
I. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Rulings Were Proper .....	13
A. Standard Of Review.....	13
B. The District Court Properly Ruled That Plaintiff’s February 21 Memo Was Not Citizen Speech Protected By The First Amendment .....	13
C. The District Court Properly Found That There Was No Evidence That Defendant Was Aware Of Any Complaint By Plaintiff To The Department Of Public Health Let Alone That She Retaliated Against Plaintiff Because Of Any Such Complaint .....	19
II. The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Reasonable And Squarely Within Her Sound Discretion.....	23
A. Standard Of Review.....	23
B. The Contreras Testimony Was Properly Excluded .....	23
C. The Newspaper Articles Were Properly Excluded.....	25
1. Appellant’s Requested Probate Instruction Would Have Distorted Applicable Law And Confused The Jury.....	31
2. Appellant’s Requested “Coszalter” Instruction Was Argumentative.....	36
VIII. Conclusion .....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
IX. Statement Of Related Cases .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 CASES	
<i>Alcala v. Woodford</i> 334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Bartling v. Superior Court</i> 163 Cal.App.3d 186 (1984) .....	41
<i>Bouvia v. Superior Court</i> 179 Cal.App.3d 1127 (1986) .....	41
<i>Bunt v. Sierra Butte Gold Min. Co., Ltd.</i> 138 U.S. 483 (1891).....	33
<i>Busic v. U.S.</i> 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	42
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maintenance Mgmt. of Colorado, Inc.</i> 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	43, 44, 47
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	34, 35
<i>Edmond v. U.S.</i> 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	42
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Fernandez v. Fitzgerald</i> 711 F.2d 485 (2nd Cir. 1983) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> 319 U.S. 372 .....	33
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	passim
<i>H.H. Robertson Co. v. V.S. General Contractors, Inc.</i> 950 F.2d 572 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	35
<i>Harkins Amusement Enter. v. General Cinema Corp.</i> 850 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Jones v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> 800 F.2d 590 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	35
<i>Keyser v. Sacramento Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 265 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2001.) .....	29
<i>Komatsu, Ltd. v. States S.S. Co.</i> 674 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Lippi v. City Bank</i> 955 F.2d 599 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Mahone v. Lehman</i> 347 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Matsushita Elec. Ind. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	29
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake &amp; O. Ry. Co.</i> 340 U.S. 573 (1951).....	33
<i>Morrison v. Char</i> 797 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mt. Healthy City Board of Educ. v. Doyle</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	29
<i>National Steel Corp. v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.</i> 121 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>People v. Earp</i> 20 Cal.4th 826, 85 Cal.Rptr.2d 857, 978 P.2d 15 (1999).....	43
<i>S.A. Healy Co. v. Milwaukee Metro Sewage Dist.</i> 50 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>Schneider v. County of San Diego</i> 28 F.3d 89 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Smalley v. Duluth, Winnipeg &amp; Pac. Ry. Co.</i> 940 F.2d 296 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	35, 36
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Tritchler v. County of Lake</i> 358 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Tuttle v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville</i> 474 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>U.S. v. Hahn</i> 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>United States v. Mata</i> 491 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>United States v. Nevitt</i> 563 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Parker</i> 991 F.2d 1493 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>United States v. Risch</i> 87 F.3d 240 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>Waco Int'l, Inc. v. KHK Scaffolding Houston, Inc.</i> 278 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Watkins v. Bowdin</i> 105 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Williams v. Jader Fuel Co., Inc.</i> 944 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	35
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 United States Code § 1983 .....	passim
California Health & Safety Code § 1317 .....	42
§ 1317(a) .....	40, 42
California Probate Code § 4600 .....	39
§§4600-4806 .....	39
§ 4651 .....	39
§ 4654 .....	38, 39, 40
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 4502 .....	40
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
17 California Code of Regulations §50510 .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment ..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Jones & Rosen, Rutter Group Practice Guide, Federal Civil Trials  
and Evidence, Relevance, § 8.18, at p. 8B-5 ..... 29
